Committee: House Commerce and Energy Friday, February 04, 2022 10:00 AM

Roll Call

Present: Rep. Anderson, Rep. Bartels, Rep. Bordeaux, Rep. Ladner, Rep. Perry,

Rep. Schneider, Rep. Vasqaard, Rep. Weis, Rep. Weisgram, Rep. Willadsen,

Rep. Beal, and Rep. Milstead

Present (Remote): Rep. Reed

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

#### The meeting was called to order by Representative Milstead

**MOTION:** TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 02<sup>ND</sup>

Moved by: Bordeaux Second by: Perry

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

## HB 1130 : specify taxation, authorization, and standards of practice for the sale of travel insurance.

Presented by: Representative David Anderson, District 16

Proponents: Larry A Nelson, American International Group, Inc., Seattle

Duke de Haas, AGA Service Company (Allianz), Richmond

Doug Abraham, American Property Casualty Insurance Association, Chicago,

ΙL

Craig Matson, South Dakota Insurance Alliance, Sioux Falls

## **MOTION:** AMEND HB 1130

1130A

On page 5, line 22, of the Introduced bill, after "state" insert the comma On page 5, line 22, of the Introduced bill, after "state" delete the semicolon

Moved by: Bartels Second by: Perry

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard,

Weis, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead

#### MOTION: DO PASS HB 1130 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Schneider Second by: Beal

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard,

Weis, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead

HB 1138: increase dollar limits related to play on video lottery machines.

Presented by: Representative Mark Willadsen, District 11

Proponents: Matt Krogman, SD Licensed Beverage Dealer & Gaming Assoc., Rapid City

Drew Duncan, Commonwealth Gaming & Holdings, Sioux Falls Doug Abraham, South Dakota Retailers Association, Pierre

Robert C. Riter, Music and Vending Association of South Dakota, Pierre

Opponents: Laura Ringling, Department of Social Services

Norman Woods, Family Heritage Alliance Action, Rapid City Lisa Gennaro, Concerned Woman For America, Alexandria, VA

**MOTION:** DO PASS HB 1138

Moved by: Bordeaux Second by: Beal

Action: Failed by Majority Members Elect (4-9-0-0)

Voting Yes: Bordeaux, Vasgaard, Willadsen, and Beal

Voting No: Anderson, Bartels, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Weis, Weisgram, and

Milstead

MOTION: DEFER HB 1138 TO THE 41ST LEGISLATIVE DAY

Moved by: Schneider Second by: Weis

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (10-3-0-0)

Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard, Weis,

Weisgram, and Milstead

Voting No: Bordeaux, Willadsen, and Beal

HB 1169: modify the licensing of barbers.

Presented by: Representative Rocky Blare, District 21

Proponents: Justin Loesch, self, Mobridge

Donnie Valderrama, self, Rapid City

Brandi Stampe, Department of Labor and Regulation

**MOTION:** AMEND HB 1169

1169A

On page 1, line 6, of the Introduced bill, after "schools." delete "A copy of the rules promulgated by the board shall be furnished by the board to the owner or manager of each barbershop and barber school. A copy of the rules shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each barbershop or barber school.

The Board of Barber Examiners may also promulgate rules, pursuant to chapter 1-26, to establish:

- (1) The fee to apply for a certificate of registration for barbers, pursuant to section 3 of this Act;
- (2) The fee to transfer a barber license or registration to this state, pursuant to § 36-14-14;
- (3) The fee for the annual renewal of the certificate of registration for barbers pursuant to §§ 36-14- 22 and 36-14-24; and"

On page 1, line 19, of the Introduced bill, after "36-14-24;

(3)" delete "(4) The fee for the operation of a barbershop pursuant to § 36-14-27"

On page 2, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete "Demonstrates competent, ethical behavior to qualify as a barber, as determined by the Board of Barber Examiners" and insert " Submits an application in compliance with § 36-14-18"

On page 2, line 7, of the Introduced bill, after "college " insert "or school "

On page 2, line 8, of the Introduced bill, delete "Satisfactorily passes" and insert "Passes"

On page 2, line 10, of the Introduced bill, after "barber." delete "Section 3. That a NEW SECTION be added:

On page 2, line 11, of the Introduced bill, after "added:" delete "Any person desiring to practice barbering in this state must make an application to the Board of Barber Examiners The application must:

(1) Contain proof the person met all criteria required pursuant to  $\S$  36-14-13; and

(2) Be accompanied by a fee to be determined by the board, which may not exceed one hundred dollars, pursuant to § 36-14-24."

On page 2, after line 16, of the Introduced bill, insert: "

### Section 3. That § 36-14-18 be AMENDED:

**36-14-18.** Each applicant for an examination <u>or initial registration as a barber pursuant to § 36-14-14</u> shall make application to the Board of Barber Examiners on <del>blank</del> forms prepared and furnished by the board, setting forth, under oath, the particular qualifications of the applicant, and. An applicant by examination shall furnish to the board two five-by-three inch photographs of the applicant, one of which shall be returned to the applicant and presented to the board when the applicant appears for examination. The application shall be accompanied by the required fee."

Moved by: Schneider Second by: Perry

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard,

Weis, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead

**MOTION:** DO PASS HB 1169 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Bartels Second by: Beal

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard,

Weis, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead

# HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1169 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

# HB 1271: provide for remote work for employees of money lending licensees and mortgage lender businesses.

Presented by: Representative Mike Weisgram, District 24

Proponents: Lindsey Riter-Rapp, American Financial Services Association, Washington

**MOTION:** DO PASS HB 1271

Moved by: Willadsen Second by: Ladner

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard,

Weis, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1271 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

**MOTION:** ADJOURN

Moved by: Beal Second by: Perry

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Anderson, Bartels, Bordeaux, Ladner, Perry, Reed, Schneider, Vasgaard,

Weis, Weisgram, Willadsen, Beal, and Milstead

Jean Denton, Committee Secretary

/s/ RHONDA MILSTEAD Rhonda Milstead, Chair